

---

---

**State of Minnesota  
In Court of Appeals**

MINNESOTA ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS EDUCATIONAL FUND, TERESA MAPLES,  
AND KHALID MOHAMED,  
*Plaintiffs/Respondents,*

v.

STEVE SIMON, in his official capacity as Minnesota Secretary of State,  
*Defendant/Respondent*

and

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE AND REPUBLICAN PARTY OF MINNESOTA,  
*Proposed Intervenors/Appellants.*

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

Sybil L. Dunlop  
Amran A. Farah  
GREENE ESPEL PLLP  
222 S. Ninth Street, Suite 2200  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 373-0830

Uzoma N. Nkwonta  
Richard A. Medina  
William K. Hancock  
Marisa A. O'Gara  
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP  
250 Massachusetts Ave. N.W.,  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 968-4517

***Counsel for Plaintiffs/Respondents***

Benjamin L. Ellison (#0392777)  
JONES DAY  
90 South Seventh Street, Suite 4950  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 217-8800

John M. Gore\*  
E. Stewart Crosland\*  
Louis J. Capozzi\*  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939

***Counsel for Proposed  
Intervenors/Appellants***

*\*Admitted pro hac vice in District  
Court*

Keith Ellison  
Attorney General  
State of Minnesota

Angela Behrens  
Allen Cook Barr  
Emily B. Anderson  
Madeleine DeMeules  
Sarah Doktor  
Assistant Attorneys General  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101  
(651) 757-1275

***Counsel for Defendant/Respondent***

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I. THE REPUBLICAN COMMITTEES.....	3
II. THE WITNESS REQUIREMENT .....	4
III. PLAINTIFFS CHALLENGE THE WITNESS REQUIREMENT, AND THE REPUBLICAN COMMITTEES MOVE TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANTS.....	5
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DENIES THE REPUBLICAN COMMITTEES’ MOTION TO INTERVENE.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE REPUBLICAN COMMITTEES’ MOTION TO INTERVENE UNDER RULE 24.01.....	11
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING SUB SILENTIO THE REPUBLICAN COMMITTEES’ MOTION TO INTERVENE UNDER RULE 24.02.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>All. for Metro. Stability v. Metro. Council</i> , 671 N.W.2d 905 (Minn. App. Ct. 2003).....	15, 24
<i>Am. Horse Prot. Ass’n, Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 200 F.R.D. 153 (D.D.C. 2001).....	16
<i>Blue Cross/Blue Shield of R.I. v. Flam ex rel. Strauss</i> , 509 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993).....	2, 12
<i>Castro v. Scanlan</i> , 86 F.4th 947 (1st Cir. 2023).....	22, 26, 30
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> , 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	15
<i>Clark v. Putnam Cnty.</i> , 168 F.3d 458 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	32
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	14, 24, 25
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 1810 (2008).....	2
<i>DNC v. Bostelmann</i> , 2020 WL 1505640 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 28, 2020).....	39
<i>DSCC v. Simon</i> , 950 N.W.2d 280 (Minn. 2020).....	17, 18, 29, 35
<i>Erickson v. Bennett</i> , 409 N.W.2d 884 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	11
<i>Erlandson v. Kiffmeyer</i> , 659 N.W.2d 724 (Minn. 2003).....	17

<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	16, 20
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , 767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Grove v. Simon</i> , 2 N.W.3d 490 (Minn. 2024).....	17
<i>In re Trade Secret Designations of 2019 Cogeneration and Small Power Prod. Reps.</i> , 2021 WL 1247948 (Minn. App. Ct. Apr. 5, 2021) .....	24
<i>In re Welfare of Child of M.L.S.</i> , 964 N.W.2d 441 (Minn. Ct. App. 2021).....	11, 39
<i>Issa v. Newsom</i> , 2020 WL 3074351 (E.D. Cal. June 10, 2020) .....	17, 28
<i>J.W. ex rel. D.W. v. C.M.</i> , 627 N.W.2d 687 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	11
<i>Jerome Faribo Farms, Inc. v. Cnty. of Dodge</i> , 464 N.W.2d 568 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Mortham</i> , 915 F. Supp. 1529 (N.D. Fla. 1995).....	16
<i>Kan. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Reimer &amp; Koger Assocs., Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 1304 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>La Union Del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 29 F.4th 299 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Living Word Bible Camp v. Cnty. of Itasca</i> , 2012 WL 4052868 (Minn. Ct. App. Sept. 17, 2012) .....	33
<i>LUPE v. Abbott</i> , 2023 WL 8263348 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2023).....	33

<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	13, 20, 23
<i>Meek v. Metro. Dade Cnty.</i> , 985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	33
<i>Miller v. Miller</i> , 953 N.W.2d 489 (Minn. 2021).....	12, 13, 30
<i>Minn. All. for Retired Ams. Educ. Fund v. Simon</i> , No. A24-1134, Special Term Order (Aug. 13, 2024) .....	9
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Trib. Co. v. Schumacher</i> , 392 N.W.2d 197 (Minn. 1986).....	22
<i>N.Y. Tr. Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921) (Holmes, J.) .....	35
<i>Nelson v. Warner</i> , 12 F.4th 376 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	13
<i>Norman v. Refsland</i> , 383 N.W.2d 673 (Minn. 1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Blackveil</i> , 2005 WL 8162665 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 26, 2005).....	16, 29
<i>Pa. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Chapman</i> , 2023 WL 121867 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 6, 2023).....	17, 29
<i>Paher v. Cegavske</i> , 2020 WL 2042365 (D. Nev. Apr. 28, 2020).....	17
<i>Pavek v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.</i> , 967 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	13
<i>Reiter v. Kiffmeyer</i> , 721 N.W.2d 908 (Minn. 2006).....	17
<i>Rukavina v. Pawlenty</i> , 684 N.W.2d 525 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004).....	23

<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	32
<i>Sec. Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Schipporeit, Inc.</i> , 69 F.3d 1377 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	40
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Snyder’s Drug Stores, Inc. v. Minn. State Bd. of Pharmacy</i> , 221 N.W.2d 162 (Minn. 1974).....	40
<i>State Fund Mut. Ins. Co. v. Mead</i> , 691 N.W.2d 495 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	11
<i>State v. Deal</i> , 740 N.W.2d 755 (Minn. 2007).....	3, 38
<i>The New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger</i> , 2021 WL 2450647 (N.D. Ga. June 4, 2021).....	29
<i>Thomas v. Andino</i> , 335 F.R.D. 364 (D.S.C. 2020) .....	40
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	1, 34, 36
<i>Utah Ass’n of Cntys. v. Clinton</i> , 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>VoteAmerica v. Schwab</i> , 576 F. Supp. 3d 862 (D. Kan. 2021).....	33
<b>STATUTES</b>	
52 U.S.C. § 10101 .....	6, 33
52 U.S.C. § 10501 .....	6
52 U.S.C. § 30101 .....	3, 4
Minn. Stat. § 10A.01 .....	4

Minn. Stat. § 201.018 .....	5
Minn. Stat. § 203B.02.....	4
Minn. Stat. § 203B.07.....	2
Minn. Stat. §203B.121.....	2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>2020 General Election Absentee Balloting: Accepted Absentee Ballots as Percent of Total Voting</i> , Minn. Sec’y of State (Dec. 2020).....	26
<i>2020 General Election for U.S. President: Biden-Trump Margin by County</i> , Minn. Sec’y of State (Dec. 2020) .....	26
<i>About</i> , Elias Law Group LLP (2024).....	41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. R. 8210.0500.....	2
Minn. R. 8210.0600.....	2
Minn. R. 8210.2450.....	2
Minnesota Rule of Civil Procedure 24.01 .....	<i>passim</i>
Minnesota Rule of Civil Procedure 24.02 .....	1, 7, 38, 39
Charles Stewart III, M.I.T. Election Data & Science Lab, <i>How We Voted in 2022</i> (2023).....	26
<i>Vote Early in Person</i> , Minn. Sec’y of State .....	4
7C C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2024 update).....	31
